an annual 2.00% advance payment rate was estimated, with advance payments amounting to
70% of the post-employment benefits outstanding held with the company.

The estimated trend in salaries of an annual nominal all-inclusive 2.00% impacted the valuation of
all companies except for TXT E-Solution, TXT E-TECH S.R.L., TXT Assioma and FastCode spa..

The estimated inflation rate used for measurement purposes was 2.00% per year.

The discount rate used for the valuations was 3.6146% per year as at 30 June 2024 on bonds issued
by European companies with AA rating for 10+ maturities. The average duration of the liability was
calculated at 14.8 years.

The table below shows the potential impact on post-employment benefits of the increase/de-
crease of certain “key” variables used for the actuarial calculation, and the consequent absolute
values of the liability in alternate scenarios compared to the base scenario (which resulted in a
carrying amount of € 6,409,955):

Sensitivity analysis as at 30 June 2025
% Change in liabilities

(DBO)

Type of change for the specific assumption   Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Decrease or increase of 50% in company staff
turnover  -1.09% 0.72%

9,574,738

9,749,950

Decrease or increase of 50% in frequency of ad-
vance payments  -0.88% 1.10%

9,595,066

9,786,735

Decrease or increase of inflation by one percent-
age point  -0.73% 0.75%

9,609,586

9,752,854

Decrease or increase of discount rate by one
percentage point  1.73% -1.68%

9,847,721

9,517,624

6.17. Current financial liabilities

The “current financial liabilities” item amounted to € 67,026,297 (€ 65,657,603 as at 31 December

60

Half-yearly financial report as at 30 June 2025

2024).

Current financial liabilities 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 Change

Bank loans  59,668,279 55,462,673 4,205,606

IFRS 16 loans 5,662,844 4,663,982 998,862

Debt for acquisitions - 380,000 (380,000)

NOVIGO Earn-Out 700,000 - 700,000

Fast Code Earn-Out 299,604 823,004 (523,400)

Payables to EU partners 345,944 4,327,945 (3,982,001)

VALOR PLUS Earn-Out  150,000 - 150,000

TXT Risk Solutions Put/call  199,626 - 199,626

Total current financial liabilities 67,026,297 65,657,604 1,368,693

The Bank loans item, amounting to € 59,668,279, includes:

➢ the short-term portion of medium/long-term loans, and in particular primarily includes the
following:

• € 1,428,571 on the loan granted by BANCO BPM SPA
• € 487,805 on the loan granted by BANCO BPM SPA
• € 2,567,746 on the loan granted by BPER BANCA SPA
• € 3,115,986 on the loan granted by CREDITE AGRICOLE ITALIA SPA
• € 756,184 on the loan granted by CREDEM
• € 1,911,306 on the loan granted by BPER BANCA
• € 1,241,379 on the loan granted by CREDIT AGRICOLE ITALIA SPA
• € 1,682,519 on the loan granted by BPER BANCA SPA